
 

HUMAN RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Wednesday, 13 April 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

Room MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Clare Harrisson
Vice-Chair: Councillor Dave Chesterton

Councillor Rachel Blake, Councillor Julia Dockerill, Councillor Shafiqul Haque, 
Councillor Sirajul Islam and Councillor Rabina Khan

Deputies: 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, Councillor Shiria Khatun, Councillor Ayas Miah and 
Councillor Gulam Robbani

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Charles Yankiah, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 0842
E-mail: charles.yankiah@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: 

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 
Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.
  
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST  

1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  

See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 5 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Human 
Resources Committee held on 21 January 2016.

3. REPORTS OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR, RESOURCES 

3 .1 Workforce Strategy  13 - 28

3 .2 Pay Policy Update  29 - 34

3 .3 Senior Manager Recruitment Update  35 - 50

3 .4 Closed Recruitment in the Public Sector  51 - 86

3 .5 Human Resources Committee Work Programme  87 - 94

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

Next Meeting of the Committee
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday, 27 July 2016 at 7.00 
p.m. in Room MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG





DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI).

A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the descriptions listed at 
Appendix A overleaf.  P
[...]





HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
21/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.15 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2016

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Clare Harrisson (Chair)
Councillor Dave Chesterton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Julia Dockerill
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Ayas Miah

Apologies:

Councillor Rachel Blake
Councillor Shafiqul Haque
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Rabina Khan

Officers Present:

Simon Kilbey, (Service Head, HR and Workforce Development)
Graham White, (Interim Service Head, Legal Services)
Mark Keeble, (Senior Business Partner)
Tom Scholes-Fogg, (Committee Services Officer, Democratic Services)
Charles Yankiah, (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rachel Blake, Shafiqul 
Hoque, Sirajul Islam and Rabina Khan and also from Melanie Clay (Corporate 
Director, Law, Probity & Governance) and Zena Cooke (Corporate Director, 
Resources)

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of pecuniary interests were made.



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
21/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The unrestricted minutes of the Human Resources Committee held on 28 
October were presented for approval.

Resolved that the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Human 
Resources Committee held on 28 October 2015 be agreed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record of the proceedings.

Matters Arising:

1. 4.2 Human Resources & Workforce Development Update

Councillor Julia Dockerill enquired about the Apprenticeships.

Simon Kilbey informed the Committee that the Apprenticeship 
programme was not within the remit of the Committee, but that a 
presentation would be arranged regarding the Apprenticeship 
programme outside of the Committee bu
[...]
s which the Chair considered urgent.

6. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 13th April 2016 at 7.00pm in 
Room MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG.

The meeting ended at 9.10 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Clare Harrisson
Human Resources Committee



Non-Executive Report of the:

HR Committee

13th April 2016

Report of: Zena Cooke, Corporate Director Resources
Classification:
[Unrestricted or Exempt]

Workforce Strategy

Originating Officer(s) Simon Kilbey – Service Head HR&WD
Wards affected All wards 

Summary

The Corporate Management Team (CMT) has agreed a new Workforce 
Strategy for the council (Appendix 1). This will be monitored by CMT on a 
quarterly basis and provides a framework from which to develop the 
workforce, ensuring that all staff has the skills, attributes and behaviours 
required to deliver effective and efficient services.

Recommendations:

           HR Committee is recommended to:-

Note the Workforce Strategy and the activities that will be undertaken in the 
next five years.

Note that activities contained in the strategy, which fall within the remit of the 
HR Committee, will be presented to Committee for agreement as part of the 
development process. 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 This is an information report. No decisions are required.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1    This is an information report. No decisions are required.



3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 The Workforce Strategy covers a 5 year period, from 2016/17 to 2021/22. 
During this period further budget reductions will be required, continuing to 
reduce the total workforce and change the way in which people work, 
alongside the move to a new civic centre, bringing opportunities to change 
working styles and increase flexibilities. The Workforce Strategy reflects these 
developments and enables a proactive approach to creating the future 
workforce.

3.2 The Workforce Strategy replaces all other strategie
[...]
e detailed in the plan:

A transformed council, making best use of resources and with an 
outward looking culture



2

 Make best use of council resources through effective procurement, 
exploiting the value and use of assets and maximising income from 
local growth

 Support an organisational culture based on transparency, trust and 
effective relationships

 Deliver an organisational transformation programme to ensure 
effective, responsive front line services and efficient, cost-effective 
support services, enabled by ICT and including a new civic centre

 Develop an effective workforce strategy, with appropriate skills and 
representative of the community

 Nurture an outward looking culture, by asserting our place and 
relationships in London.

The Workforce Strategy sits alongside the Digital Strategy and the Asset 
Strategy to describe how we will develop the organisation through our people, 
our use of technology and our buildings.

Where are we heading?

A lot will happen in the next 5 years. Here are some of the headlines:

What will happen? What does this mean? Why are we doing this?
Some of our 
services will be 
‘Integrated’.

We will deliver services 
jointly with other 
organisations, through 
shared teams and 
management 
arrangements. 

The government has 
instructed that councils must 
integrate their health and 
social care services with the 
NHS by 2020. We have 
already started this work and 
will take a phased approach 
to integrating our services 
over the next 4 years.

We will operate 
from a new Civic 
Centre in 
Whitechapel with a 
local presence at 
John Onslow 
House. These will 
be supported by 
smaller offices in 
the community. 

We will work more 
flexibly by increasing the 
use of technology, touch 
down points, staggered 
hours and home 
working. This will 
release desk space and 
enable us to occupy 
fewer buildings. 

Our lease for Mulberry Place 
is coming to an end and we 
need a new building. We 
have bought Whitechapel 
Hospital and will be 
developing this to provide a 
central facility at the heart of 
the community, with top 
quality office 
accommodation.

We will have a 
‘mixed market’ of 
service provision.

Some of our services 
will be delivered by us 
and some will be 
managed by us but 
delivered by the private 
sector. Others will be 
delivered by the local 
community or by third 

Our services are measured 
by the outcome to the 
community. Outcomes can 
sometimes be improved by 
delivering services in a 
different way; through 
organisations with a greater 
level of expertise or with a 



3

sector organisations, 
supported by the 
council.

greater connection to the 
community. However, one 
size does not fit all. Different 
models will suit different 
services/functions and each 
area will be reviewed 
individually.

We will continue to 
reduce the total 
workforce 
expenditure.

We will have a more 
agile workforce so that 
resources can be 
moved between 
services according to 
organisational priorities. 
We will employ less staff 
and use fewer agency 
workers and 
consultants. However, 
this will be a modest 
reduction. We do not 
have a target for staffing 
reductions and will 
continue to provide the 
most competitive salary 
and benefit package 
that we can afford.

We need to save another 
£53m by 2019/20. The 
majority of this will be made 
by changing the way we 
deliver our services, 
although a proportion will 
need to be made through 
workforce reductions. We 
must provide value for 
money in all our services 
and we will continue to look 
for opportunities to do more 
for less.

More of our back 
office services will 
be consolidated into 
single teams.

Similar functions that 
operate separately 
within directorates will 
be drawn together to 
create cross-council 
teams. This does not 
necessarily mean that 
services will be 
centralised. Teams will 
be located within 
whichever directorate is 
the most appropriate to 
enable the functions to 
be delivered effectively.

This will ensure consistency 
across the council and 
enable the creation of 
centres of excellence for 
specific functions. This will 
also help to create 
economies of scale and 
enable a reduction of 
management positions.

We will have a 
flatter management 
structure.

The number of tiers of 
management between 
the top and the bottom 
of the organisation will 
be reduced and spans 
of control will be 
increased.

This will ensure that a 
greater proportion of our 
resource is spent on those 
whom are delivering the 
outcomes and improvements 
in the borough, rather than 
those managing the delivery. 

We will undertake 
open recruitment for 
the majority of our 
positions.

The recruitment process 
will be streamlined to 
make it quicker and 
easier for managers and 

This will ensure that the best 
possible applicants are 
engaged quickly and 
effectively. 



4

applicants. Vacancies 
will be open to internal 
and external candidates 
simultaneously, allowing 
the best candidate to be 
recruited straight away.  

The government has 
intimated that future 
guidelines/legislation will be 
introduced to restrict the use 
of closed recruitment 
(internal applicants only) in 
the public sector.

Our workforce will 
have the skills to 
deliver public sector 
services in the 
future.

Corporate training will 
reflect where we are 
heading as an 
organisation and 
provide the skills that 
will be required. Staff 
will be developed to 
become more agile, 
resilient, commercially 
minded and partnership 
focussed. 

We cannot provide high 
quality services for the future 
unless we invest in our staff 
and provide the skills 
required to drive our services 
forward. 

Apprenticeship 
placements will 
form part of our 
service structures

Apprenticeship 
placements will be 
included within our 
structures to be filled by 
apprentices whilst they 
undertake their training. 
These will be temporary 
placements and, once 
each apprentice has 
complet
[...]
y 
award, since the differences in the current pay offer between grades (currently 
6.6% proposed increase at Scale 1 level  and 1% at Scale 3) has profound 
implications for pay differentials between staff at Gorsefield. An interim 
solution involving the payment of the London Living Wage with effect from 1st 
May 2016 (in line with the Living Wage Foundations timeline), together with a 
longer term resolution that also address the issue of pay differentials in the 
context of any national pay award, will be included in a report to CMT in mid-
April. Agreed actions will be consulted on with the appropriate parties and 
information will be provided to the committee as to the outcome of this.  

Pay Claim

3.7 The Employers Side has offered a two-year pay award with a one per cent 
increase in each of 2016 and 2017 in addition to increasing the bottom pay 
points by up to 6% to take account of the new National Living Wage.



3.8 This issue was not included in the previous report but is now included 
because the proposed national pay award will have a noticeable effect on the 
council’s grading structure and the national negotiations appear to have 
reached an impasse.

3.9 The Trade Union Side submitted their national pay claim for 2016, which 
asked for £1 an hour on each spinal column point. As this claim was rejected 
by the Employers Side, Unison, GMB and Unite have balloted their members 
to determine whether the pay offer should be accepted.

3.10 GMB members voted to accept the pay offer but both Unison and Unite 
members voted to reject the offer.

3.11 If the current pay offer were to be agreed, it would have an effect on the 
Council’s grading structure. The lowest Scale Column Point (SCP) currently 
used is SCP 8. This is because SCPs 6 (£16,524) and 7 (£16,680) are below 
the LLW and are therefore not used at present.

3.12 If the NJC pay offer were to be accepted, it would raise SCP 6 to £17,424 and 
SCP 7 to £17,580 with effect from 1st April 2016. Bot
[...]
Human Resources and 
Workforce Development.

Classification:

Unrestricted

Senior Management Update / Recruitment to Vacancies 

Originating Officer(s) Simon Kilbey, Service Head, Human Resources & 
Workforce Development

Wards affected All

Summary

This report provides members with updated information on current senior 
management vacancies.  Having ensured the stability of the management structure 
through both permanent and interim positions, action is being progressed to ensure 
that permanent appointments are concluded as soon as possible where there are 
currently interim engagements. This report sets out the actions underway and the 
recruitment timetables for this process.  

The report also provides further information on the Chief Executive performance 
management arrangements 

Recommendations:

The HR Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the progress on recruitment to Senior Management vacancies of 
Director of Adults’ Services, Corporate Director Children’s Services, Service 
Head, Finance and Procurement, Service Head Public Realm, Service Head 
Legal and Democratic Services, Service Head Communications and 
Marketing, Service Head Education and Partnerships, Service Head 
Corporate Strategy and Equality and Service Head, Commissioning and 
Health.

2. Note the position in relation to continuation/termination of the current interim 



arrangements for covering Senior Management vacancies.

3.        Note the arrangements for the appraisal of the Chief Executive.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1   The appointment to permanent positions provides long term stability and 
enhances the ability to lead and deliver the Council’s medium term priorities.  
A number of the senior management vacancies have now been filled with 
permanent appointees due to commence in the very near future.  In the 
meantime, it is important to maintain the interim arrangements in order to 
avoid any disruption to work in progress.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1   As stated ab
[...]
g recruited with the assistance 
of Green Park.  The advertisement for the permanent appointment is live with 
a closing date of 15th April.  It is planned that the Appointments Sub-
Committee shortlisting meeting will be held during week commencing 1st 
June with final interviews to take place on 16th June.

3.10    Chief Executive Performance Management Arrangements

3.10.1The formalised arrangements for the appraisal of the Chief Executive are 
being implemented in April alongside the conclusion of the probationary 
process for the Chief Executive. The appraisal process will involve external 
training for members who are conducting this, following which it is intended 
that a version of the performance objectives for the Chief Executive for 
2016/2017 will be published. Arrangements are also in hand to appoint an 
independent advisor to the process as provided for in the Performance 
Management Process for the Chief Executive attached at Appendix A.        

3.10.2The Commissioners have been advised of a likely timetable for the appraisal 
process. Arrangements are in hand to finalise the timetable and members will 
be advised of the actual dates at the Committee's meeting on 13 April 2016.

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

4.1 This report provides HR Committee with an update on the status of current 
senior management vacancies within the Council and asks the Committee to 
note progress made to date in recruiting to these posts. 

4.2 The posts referred to within this report and the recruitment costs associated 
with trying to fill the posts are funded through existing budgets. Any additional 



costs associated with the appraisal process detailed in section 3.10 above will 
also be met through existing budgets. 

5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1 The Council is required to appoint such officers as it thinks necessary for the 
proper discharge of its functions (Local Government Act 1972, section 112).  
All such appointments should be on merit, as required by s
[...]
itment?
	How often is internal-only recruitment used?

	Other drivers of internal recruitment
	Summary
	What other drivers are there of internal recruitment?

	The role for Government to support employers
	Summary
	Government action to support employers
	Greater transparency on public sector recruitment
	A cap on the proportion of internal-only recruitment in the public sector
	A ban on internal-only recruitment in the public sector


	Next steps
	How to respond
	Confidentiality & data protection
	Comments or complaints on the conduct of this call for evidence


	Appendix 2 - Tower Hamlets Draft Response
	Appendix 3 - Public Sector Closed Recruitment

	3.5 Human Resources Committee Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - HR Committee Work Programme 2016-17 Final






Minutes of the meeting


HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
13/04/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 13 APRIL 2016

ROOM MP701, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Clare Harrisson (Chair)
Councillor Dave Chesterton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Rachel Blake
Councillor Julia Dockerill
Councillor Shafiqul Haque
Councillor Sirajul Islam

Officers Present:

Simon Kilbey, (Service Head, HR and Workforce Development)
Sarah Williams, (Team Leader, Legal Services)
Charles Yankiah, (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Seye Aina, (Committee Services Officer, Democratic Services)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The unrestricted minutes of the Human Resources Committee held on 21 
January 2016 were presented for approval.

RESOLVED
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Human Resources 
Committee held on 21 January 2016 be agreed and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of the proceedings.

Matters Arising:

1. 3.1 - Human Resources & Workforce Development Update

Simon Kilbey (Service Head, Human Resources & Workforce 
Development) informed the Committee that arrangements are being 
made for an officer involved in recruiting apprenticeships to give a 
presentation to Members. 



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
13/04/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. 4.3 - Pay Policy 2016/17

Simon Kilbey informed the Committee that the additional information 
requested relating to the National Insurance changes would be 
circulated to members and also to the Pensions Committee/Board.

3. REPORTS OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR, RESOURCES 

3.1 Workforce Strategy 

Simon Kilbey (Service Head, Human Resources & Workforce Development) 
presented the report on a new Workforce Strategy which covers a five year 
period from 2016/17 to 2021/22. The Strategic plan sets out the priority 
outcomes from 2016 - 2019 and links into the corporate policy procedures and 
the organisational change Best Value Improvement Plan.

The activities of the Workforce Strategy for the next 5 years include:

 Some of our services will be ‘Integrated’.
 We will operate from a new Civic Centre in Whitechapel with a local 

presence at John Onslow House. These will be supported by small 
offices in the community.

 We will have a ‘mixed market’ of service provision.
 We will continue to reduce the total workforce expenditure.
 More of our back office services will be consolidated into single teams.
 We will have a flatter management structure.
 We will undertake open recruitment for the majority of our positions.
 Our workforce will have the skills to deliver public sector services in the 

future.
 Apprenticeship placements will form part of our service structures.
 Improvements in digital technology will change the way we engage with 

our customers.

The vision of the Workforce Strategy is:

 Great people
 Great performance
 Great place
 Great partnerships

The Chair welcomed the report and noted that the Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) has agreed the new Workforce Strategy. At the invitation of the 
Chair, the Members enquired about the following:

 How the Workforce Strategy timetable fits in with the financial plans for 
2017 and the planned move to the Civic Centre.



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
13/04/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

 How do we ensure that the Workforce Strategy is reflective of the 
community.

 Are we preparing the workforce to be more technically-minded.
 How was the information for the Workforce Strategy compiled.
 Were there any difficulties in accessing the workforce.

In response to the questions from Members, Simon Kilbey agreed that details 
of the re-organisation plan needs to be clearer and more information included 
in the Workforce Strategy. The Workforce Strategy does not capture every 
single action but should include information on staff costs and financial 
savings. Separate information will be provided to the Committee on the saving 
plans for each year and on the terms and conditions review. The Service plan 
for Human Resources will include each service and capture more actions 
including the move to the Civic Centre, customer management, the workforce 
and customer access. 

Simon Kilbey agreed that information on how the Workforce Strategy was 
compiled and access to the workforce is missing from this report. He 
confirmed that there had been a consultation process but no focus groups. He 
also stated that the Authority had taken steps year on year to make 
improvements to the workforce and make sure it is more reflective of the 
community. He also informed the Committee that Louise Russell’s team had 
conducted a lot of research in this area.

Councillor Shafiqul Haque stated that the Authority need to move away from 
being insular and be more outward looking. He stressed the need to reach out 
more and in particular engage with the Somali community who are currently 
under-represented in the workforce. Members agreed that how we brief 
recruitment agencies is a key factor if we wish to attract a diverse pool.

During discussions Members agreed that if the Authority is making 
improvements in digital technology this work needs to be joined with the work 
on improvements to our customer access link to employment. Simon Kilbey 
informed the Committee that performance management and technical support 
will be articulated to make sure this is on target and this will be monitored by 
Human Resources as a separate piece of work.

Resolved that:

1. The report be noted. 

2. Additional comments made by the Committee Members on the 
Workforce Strategy be reported back to the Corporate Management 
Team (CMT).

3. A Service plan for Human Resources be reported to the next meeting. 



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
13/04/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

3.2 Pay Policy Update 

Simon Kilbey (Service Head, Human Resources & Workforce Development) 
presented an update on the Pay Policy 2016-17 report, considered at the last 
committee meeting on 21 January 2016. The Pay Policy statement for 
2016/17 was approved by Council at its meeting on 3 March 2016. At the 
meeting, the Committee were provided with an additional paper with 
Benchmarking information on London Borough pay ratios for 2016 - 17. The 
pay ratio for Tower Hamlets from the highest median to the lowest median is 
compared to 20 other London Boroughs. 

At the invitation of the Chair, the Members enquired about:

 London Living Wage
 The single status issue
 Lower grades
 The senior management grades

In response to questions from the Members, Simon Kilbey informed the 
Committee that it will be a decision for Council whether to include the 8 staff 
based at Gorsefield in the London Living Wage (LLW) increase. Any decisions 
or updates on this issue will be reported to a future meeting.

Simon Kilbey informed the Committee that the single status issue may not be 
an issue depending on the outcome of the pay award. An interim arrangement 
is currently in place and the pay claim is under review by the both the 
Employers and the Unions. The Employers side has offered a two-year pay 
award with a 1% increase in 2016 and 2017, in addition to increasing the 
bottom pay points up to 6% to take account of the new National Living Wage. 
He further stated that the pay award for Chief Executive is 1% for the next two 
years, with the pay set to increase from next year.

Resolved that:

1. The report be noted.

2. Any additional updates on the pay policy or further legislative changes 
be reported at a future meeting.

3.3 Senior Manager Recruitment Update 

Simon Kilbey (Service Head, Human Resources & Workforce Development) 
presented the update on current senior management vacancies and actions 
being taken to secure permanent appointments are concluded as soon as 
possible. The report provided further information on the Chief Executive 
performance management arrangements with details on the progress on 



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
13/04/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

recruitment to Senior Management vacancies, the position in relation to 
continuation/termination of the current interim arrangements for covering 
senior management vacancies and the arrangements for appraisal of the 
Chief Executive.

Additional information was provided at the meeting with a report setting out 
the executive search timetable for the posts of the Service Head Legal and 
Democratic Services, Service Head Corporate Strategy and Equality and the 
Service Head Education and Partnerships. 

At the invitation of the Chair the Members enquired about:

 The long gap from the close of applications to shortlisting.
 The necessary for Councillors to be on the Appointments Panel.
 What other Councils do regarding senior appointments.

In response to questions from the Members, Simon Kilbey informed the 
Committee that the closing dates for applications for the posts of the Service 
Head Legal and Democratic Services, Service Head Corporate Strategy and 
Equality and the Service Head Education and Partnerships is on 15 April 
2016. Councillor representation is being canvassed and this will be followed 
by longlisting. He acknowledged that it can be onerous for Councillors to be 
on the Appointments panel, some Councils adopt the same appointments 
process as we have whilst others are devolved.

Simon Kilbey informed the Committee that the arrangements for the appraisal 
of the Chief Executive are being implemented alongside the conclusion of the 
probationary process for the Chief Executive. Appraisal training has 
commenced and the next stage is to set objectives. There has been a 
slippage in the planned timetable to review the objectives but a meeting on 
this is planned for 13 May 2016. Arrangements are also being made to 
appoint an Independent Advisor to the process.

The Chair welcomed the update on senior management vacancies and on the 
Chief Executive performance management arrangements. Committee 
Members made the following additional comments:

 Councillor Julia Dockerill expressed the view that as part of the 
governance review Members should have a voice on the level of their 
involvement in senior appointments.

 Councillor Dave Chesterton expressed the view that a proper record of 
the appraisal of the Chief Executive is important. It is key that this is 
carried out by an Independent person.

 Councillor Julia Dockerill expressed the view that as part of the 
induction process it would be nice for Members to meet the new Senior 
Managers.



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
13/04/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

Resolved that: 

1. The report be noted.

2. Comments made by the Committee Members on the Senior 
Management Update/Recruitment to Vacancies be reported back to the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT).

3.4 Closed Recruitment in the Public Sector 

Simon Kilbey (Service Head, Human Resources & Workforce Development) 
presented the report on the Business Innovation and Skills consultation and 
‘call for evidence’ on the closed recruitment practices in the public sector. The 
closing date for the consultation is 15 April 2016. 

The Committee received and noted the response of the Local Government 
Association (LGA) and the Council’s draft response to the consultation. The 
Committee agreed that there is a similar approach in both responses and 
agreed with the Council that there is a need for greater transparency which 
would require regular reports to Government on the amount of internal 
recruitment undertaken.

Resolved that the report be noted.

3.5 Human Resources Committee Work Programme 

Simon Kilbey (Service Head, Human Resources & Workforce Development) 
presented the report setting out a draft Human Resources Committee Work 
Programme 2016/17.

Resolved that:

1. the report be noted.

2. an updated work programme report be considered at the next meeting 
which should include:

a. The workforce and the planned move to the Civic Centre.
b. Senior Management Induction plans.
c. Numbers on Appointment Panels.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no other business which the Chair considered urgent.



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
13/04/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday 27 July 2016 
at 7.00pm in Room MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG.

The meeting ended at 8.30 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Clare Harrisson
Human Resources Committee


